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WHITE POOL





Item No. Pool Dimension (metric) Item No. Pool Dimension (imperial)

PSP493612B
PSP613612B
PSP733612B
PSP914612B
PSP493613B
PSP613613B
PSP733613B
PSP914613B

L4900xW3600xH1200mm
L6100xW3600xH1200mm
L7300xW3600xH1200mm
L9100xW4600xH1200mm
L4900xW3600xH1300mm
L6100xW3600xH1300mm
L7300xW3600xH1300mm
L9100xW4600xH1300mm

PSP161248
PSP201248
PSP241248
PSP301548
PSP161252
PSP201252
PSP241252
PSP301552

L16'xW12'xH48"
L20'xW12'xH48"
L24'xW12'xH48"
L30'xW15'xH48"
L16'xW12'xH52"
L20'xW12'xH52"
L24'xW12'xH52"
L30'xW15'xH52"

NO. PART NO. PARTS DESCRIPTION
SKY OVA

PSP493612 PSP613612

PSP161248 PSP201248

11LLAW LOOP100191021

11RENIL LOOP200191022

11TEEHS DNUORG300191023

00REVOC LOOP400191024

5
201910051 TOP PLATFORM 1370mm Length 10 10

201910052 TOP PLATFORM 1460mm Length 0 0

6
201910061 SIDE TOP PLATFORM A

SIDE TOP PLATFORM A

1210mm Length 0 2

00htgneL mm5441260019102

7 20191007 POOL WALL VERTICAL
SUPPORT 10 12

11REMMIKS FAEL800191028

9

201910091 BOTTOM RAIL A 1350mm Length 10 10

201910092 BOTTOM RAIL A 1245mm Length 0 2

201910093 BOTTOM RAIL A 1445mm Length 0 0

10

201910101 FIX  RAIL B 1380mm Length 11 11

201910102 FIX  RAIL B 1270mm Length 0 2

201910103 FIX  RAIL B 1460mm Length 0 0

11

201910111 ROUND RAIL C 1380mm Length 11 11

201910112 ROUND RAIL C 1270mm Length 0 2

201910113 ROUND RAIL C 1460mm Length 0 0

12 20191012

UPPER JOINT 
PROTECTOR

10 12

13 20191013

PROTECTOR PLUG

10 12

14 20191014 TOP/BOTTOM METAL 
PIECE 18 20

11EPAT EVISEHDA FLES5101910251

16 20191016 M6-NUT 26 26

17 20191017 M6-WASHER 26 26

18 20191018 M6x11-BOLT 78 90

19 20191019 M4x10-BOLT 54 80

11REDDAL0201910202

42TROPPUS  L1201910212

22
201910221 Fixing Plate

Fixing Plate

1415mm Length 2 4

00htgneL mm4171222019102

23
201910231 Connection

Plate
Connection

Plate

1270mm Length 1 2

SKY OVL POOL
PSP733612 PSP914612

PSP241248 PSP301548

1 1

1 1

1 1

0 0

10 0

0 12

4 0

0 4

14 16

1 1

10 0

4 0

0 16

11 0

4 0

0 17

11 0

4 0

0 17

14 16

14 16

22 26

1 1

26 26

26 26

102 112

66 78

1 1

6 6

6 0

0 6

3 0
23

00htgneL mm0261232019102

24 20191024 M12-NUT 8 16

25 20191025 M12-WASHER 8 16

26 20191026 M12x24-BOLT 4 8

27

28

2

20191028

0191027 M

MAINTENANCE KIT

12x100-BOLT 4 8

0 3

24 24

24 24

12 12

12 1

1 1 1 1

2

1

8

2

3

4

9

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

24

25

26

27

28

20 21

22

23

11

5 6

7
Pool Wall

Pool Liner

Bottom rail

Protector plug NUT M6

NUT M12

L Support
Ladder

Fixing Plate

Connection Plate

WASHER M6

WASHER M12

BOLT M6 X 11

BOLT M12 X 24

BOLT M12 X 100

MAINTENANCE
KIT

BOLT M4 X 10

Upper Joint 
Protector

Top/Bottom metal 
piece

Adhesive tape

Fix rail

Round rail

IN-WALL SKIMMER

Ground Sheet

Pool Cover

Top plateform

Vertical Support

Side top platform A
Side top platform B



NO . PA RT NO . PA RTS DESC RIPTIO N

SKY O V A L PO O L

PSP493613 PSP613613

PSP161252 PSP201252

1 30191001 PO O L WA LL 1 1

2 30191002 PO O L LINER 1 1

3 30191003 G RO UND SHEET 1 1

4 30191004 PO O L C O V ER 0 0

5
301910051 TO P PLA TFO RM 1370mm Le ng th 10 10

301910052 TO P PLA TFO RM 1460mm Le ng th 0 0

6
301910061 SIDE TO P PLA TFO RM A 1210mm Le ng th 0 2

301910062 SIDE TO P PLA TFO RM A 1445mm Le ng th 0 0

7 30191007 PO O L WA LL V ERTIC A L SUPPO RT 10 12

8 30191008 LEA F SKIMMER 1 1

9

301910091 BO TTO M RA IL A 1350mm Le ng th 10 10

301910092 BO TTO M RA IL B 1245mm Le ng th 0 2

301910093 BO TTO M RA IL C 1445mm Le ng th 0 0

10

301910101 FIX   RA IL A 1380mm Le ng th 11 11

301910102 FIX   RA IL B 1270mm Le ng th 0 2

301910103 FIX   RA IL C 1460mm Le ng th 0 0

11

301910111 RO UND RA IL A 1380mm Le ng th 11 11

301910112 RO UND RA IL B 1270mm Le ng th 0 2

301910113 RO UND RA IL C 1460mm Le ng th 0 0

12 30191012

UPPER J O INT PRO TEC TO R

10 12

13 30191013

PRO TEC TO R PLUG

10 12

14 30191014 TO P/BO TTO M META L PIEC E 18 20

15 30191015 SELF A DHESIV E TA PE 1 1

16 30191016 M6-NUT 29 29

17 30191017 M6-WA SHER 29 29

18 30191018 M6x11-BO LT 83 97

19 30191019 M4x10-BO LT 54 80

20 30191020 LA DDER 1 1

21 30191021 L SUPPO RT 2 4

22
301910221 1415mm Le ng th 2 4

301910222 1714mm Le ng th 0 0

SKY O VA L PO O L

PSP733613 PSP914613

PSP241252 PSP301552

1 1

1 1

1 1

0 0

10 0

0 12

4 0

0 4

14 16

1 1

10 0

4 0

0 16

11 0

4 0

0 17

11 0

4 0

0 17

14 16

14 16

22 26

1 1

29 29

29 29

111 121

66 78

1 1

6 6

6 0

0 6

23
301910231 1270mm Le ng th 1 2

301910232 1620mm Le ng th 0 0

24 30191024 M12-NUT 8 16

25 30191025 M12-WA SHER 8 16

26 30191026 M12x24-BO LT 4 8

27

28

3

20191028

0191027 M12x100-BO LT 4 8

3 0

0 3

24 24

24 24

12 12

12 1

1 1   1   1

2

FIX ING  PLA TE

FIX ING  PLA TE

C O NNEC TIO N PLA TE

C O NNEC TIO N PLA TE

MA INTENA NC E KIT



Ground Preparation
The preparation of the ground is the most important step in the installation of the pool. 

(Diagram 1)

(Diagram 2)

(Diagram 3)

(Diagram 4)

(See diagram 2)

(See diagram 3)

(See diagram 4)
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POOL FRAME ASSEMBLY

(Diagram 9)

(Diagram 8)
(Diagram 5)

(Diagram 6)

(Diagram 7)

21 21

22 2223

21 21

21 2121 21

22 2223

22 2223

Unpack all of the components and check the parts against the checklist.

See diagram 8, the same L Support (21),  Fixing Plate (22) and Connection Plate (23) are used for 

below items 

Item No. Pool Dimension (metric) Item No. Pool Dimension (imperial)

PSP493612B

PSP613612B

PSP733612B

PSP493613B

PSP613613B

PSP733613B

L4900xW3600xH1200mm

L6100xW3600xH1200mm

L7300xW3600xH1200mm

L4900xW3600xH1300mm

L6100xW3600xH1300mm

L7300xW3600xH1300mm

PSP161248

PSP201248

PSP241248

PSP161252

PSP201252

PSP241252

L16'xW12'xH48"

L20'xW12'xH48"

L24'xW12'xH48"

L16'xW12'xH52"

L20'xW12'xH52"

L24'xW12'xH52"

Item No. Pool Dimension (metric) Item No. Pool Dimension (imperial)

PSP914612B

PSP914613B

L9100xW4600xH1200mm

L9100xW4600xH1300mm

PSP301548

PSP301552

L30'xW15'xH48"

L30'xW15'xH52"

See diagram 9, the same L Support (21),  Fixing Plate (22) and Connection Plate (23) are used for 

below items 

Once the site has been cleared and levelled，it is time 

to start assembling the Frame Assembly. 



Once the frames have been correctly assembled and all of the nuts and bolts have been tightened.  It's 

Item No. PSP613612 - PSP201248
Item No. PSP613613 - PSP201252
Item No. PSP733612 - PSP241248
Item No. PSP733613 - PSP241252
Place the 1st assembled frame upright across the width of the pool at a point 2450mm （8’）from

the end of the cleared area. 

Place the 2nd and the remaining assembled frames at a point 1200mm（4’）from the centre line 

of the adjacent assembled frame. 

(See Diagram 12 and 13)

time to position the assembled frames onto the pool site.

Please refer to the layout size of pool you have purchased.

Place the assembled frame upright across the width of the pool at apoint 2450mm（8＇）from the end 

of the cleared area (See Diagram 11). 

Item No. PSP493612 - PSP161248
Item No. PSP493613 - PSP161252

(Diagram 11)

(Diagram 12)

Note: 1200mm(4’)measurements are taken from the cetre 
of the L Supports. 

(Diagram 10)

21

21

24

25

24

25

24

25

24

25

22
23 23

22

21

27
26

27
26

21

22 2223

Connect the L Support (21), Fixing Plate (22) and Connection Plate (23) as shown in diagram 8-10, 

using the Nut (24), Washer (25) and Bolt (27) provided in the screw bag.

27

25

24
24

25

27

24

25

26



To check the alignment of the assembled frames, position string line along the back of the assembled 

frames ( the back of the L Support) about 200mm (7-8 inches) above the ground between two steel pegs, 

position A and B as shown in diagram 15  If the L Supports are not correctly aligned, they need to be tapped 

back or forward until the back of each L Suport is correctly aligned with the string line.

Once the steps have been completed you need to check the diagonal measurements of the pool frame. 

Measure the two intersecting axis to ensure that the two straight sections are parallel.

The measurements of the points A to D and B to C must be equal. 

See diagram 16

When all the assembled frames are in the correct position, spray paint a line on either side of each assem-

bled frame across the pool. This is to mark out the areas to be excavated. When these areas have been 

marked out, the assembled frames can be removed from the site.

The marked areas should be excavated to a depth of 150 x 150mm（5.9"×5.9"） wide across the pool from 

one side to the other with a Length 250mm (9.8")x Width 250mm(9.8") x Depth 150mm(5.9") excavation at 

each end for the positioning of the pre-cast concrete blocks.

Steel Peg Steel Peg

(Diagram 15 )

(Diagram 16)
Item No. PSP914612 - PSP301548
Item No. PSP914613 - PSP301552
Place the 1st assembled frame upright across the width of the pool at a point 3070mm（10’）from

the end of the cleared area. 

Place the 2nd and the remaining assembled frames at a point 1480mm (4’10”) from the centre line of

the adjacent assembled frame.

(See Diagram 14) 

(Diagram 14)

(Diagram 13)

Note:1480mm(4’10”)measurements are taken from the centre of the L Supports. 



INSTALLING ASSEMBLED FRAMES
The assembled frames can now be positioned back in to the excavated areas. Using the existing 

string line, ensure the L Supports side of the pool are perfectly aligned, if not, make the necessary 

adjustments. Care must be taken to ensure the measure between the centres. It is advisable to hold 

the posts into position using steel pegs. Frames installed in such a way that no horizontal part of the 

L Support is situated higher that the surrounding ground level. 

THE LEVELLING OF THE ASSEMBLED FRAME IS AN IMPORTANT EXERCISE THAT MUST BE 
DONE PRECISELY AND REPEATEDLY UNTIL CORRECT.

21

22

150mm

(5.9")

Ground Line

Excavation depth

When all the assembled frames have been positioned and levelled you need to recheck and 

ensure that the back of the L Supports are all in line and the diagonal measurements of the 

assembled frames are all correct and equal.

Before proceeding check the measurements for the width of the pool between the inside of the 

assembled frames should be as per table below. The width measurements A can have a variance 

of + or – 5mm.

If all of the measurements and levels are correct you can now proceed with the backfill of the 

channels across the pool and cement mix at the end of the channels.

When positioning the L Supports for your pool, it is important that the Supports are supported and 

retained in a perpendicular position while the excavation is being packed.

A simple and effective way to achieve this is to drive a star picket into the ground at the rear of the 

L Support, then temporarily attach the L Support to the star picket with some duct tape. This will 

hold the post vertical while the cement and backfill is put into place.

NOTE: Top of the horizontal L Supports and ground should be level.

Model Size PSP493612
PSP161248

PSP613612
PSP201248

PSP733612
PSP241248

PSP914612
PSP301548

PSP493613
PSP161252

PSP613613
PSP201252

PSP733613
PSP241252

PSP914613
PSP301552

Distance A 3440mm
11'3"

3440mm
11'3"

3440mm
11'3"

4390mm
14'5"

3440mm
11'3"

3440mm
11'3"

3440mm
11'3"

4390mm
14'5"

NOTE:

!"#$"%&'()"*+,+(-",'."'(&-+/0"1$"*1(*2+-+"341*5&6"-7+"*+,+(-",'."'&"8%-"'("84/*+"/$-+2"-7+"/&&+,34+0"$2/,+&""

   have been positioned and leveled.

!"9:;9<=>="?@ABC">7+"%&+"1$"*1(*2+-+"341*5&"12"*1(*2+-+",'."/-"+/*7"+(0"1$"-7+"/&&+,34+0"$2/,+"'&"

   critical as it distributes the load carried by the frames evenly into the soil below. Not using concrete pads

   will result in the frame sinking into the ground and disturbing the level of your pool.

!""A:";:>"DB="E:DB="F<#9GB":<"F=BB=<"FH:9GBI

!""F/*5$'44"/44"+.*/J/-+0"/2+/"K'-7"L"-1"M"&/(0"/(0"*+,+(-",'.I

!"">18"1$"-7+"712'N1(-/4"&+*-'1("1$"H"B%8812-&"/(0")21%(0"&71%40"3+"4+J+4I

NOTE: If using cement mix instead of concrete blocks, the cement mix is put in place after the 
assembled frames have been positioned and leveled.

250mm(9.8")

150mm

(5.9")

250mm

(9.8")

21

22

150mm

(5.9")

Ground Line

Excavation depth



1cm(0.4")

(See diagram 17)

( Diagram 17)
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9A
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9A

9A 9A

9C

9C

9C

9C

9C

9C

9C9C

9C

9C

9C

9C

9C

9C

9A 9A

9A

9A

9A

9A9A

9A

9A

9A

9A

9B

9B

9B

9B

9B



18

17
16

1

(See diagram 19)

(See diagram 20)

(See diagram 21)

( Diagram 19)
( Diagram 20)

( Diagram 21)

Resting the pool wall end in the 

bottom rail, start from this L Support. 

in the bottom rail

(See diagram 18)

( Diagram 18)

9A

9A

9A

9A

9A

9A

9A

9A 9A

9A

9A

9A

9B

9B

21

9B

9B

9B

9B

22

14



(See diagram 26 and 27)

(See diagram 28 and29)

(See diagram 30)

(See diagram 31)

( Diagram 28) ( Diagram 29)

( Diagram 26) ( Diagram 27)

15

(See diagram 22)
(See diagram 23)

(See diagram 24 and 25)

( Diagram 22)

( Diagram 23)

( Diagram 24) ( Diagram 25)



Slide the Vertical Supports (7) over the L 

Supports (21)

Place a Top/Bottom Metal Piece (14) on 

the top end of the Vertical Support (7) so 

that each of the 3 tabs are inside the 

Vertical Support (7) and the Top/Bottom 

Metal Piece (14) sits flush on the end of 

the Vertical Support (7). Drive the bolts 

(19) into the sides and front of the Vertical 

Support (7) so that it passed through with 

the hole in the Top/Bottom Metal Piece 

(14) tabs. Repeat this process for the 

other two tabs in the Top/Bottom Metal 

Piece (14)

Attach the rest Vertical Supports (7) to the Bottom Metal Pieces (14) where two Bottom Rails are placed. Make sure each of 

the 3 tabs are inside the Vertical Supports (7).  Drive the bolts (19) into the sides and front of the Vertical Supports (7) so that it 

passed through with the hole in the Top/Bottom Metal Piece (14) tabs.  Repeat this process for the other two tabs in the 

Top/Bottom Metal Piece (14) see diagram 33 and 34 

Hook the rest Top/Bottom Metal Pieces (14) on the top of the Vertical Supports (7), using the same procedure to fix Top/Bot-

tom Metal Pieces (14) to the top end of the Vertical Supports (7) , see diagram 35.

(Diagram 33)

(Diagram 34)

(Diagram 35)

7

7 7

19

19

19

19

19

1914

14

7

7

7

7

7 7

10

11

(See diagram 32)

( Diagram 30) ( Diagram 31)

( Diagram 32)



13

13

13

10
12

18

13
13

5

5

5

5

5

5

7

7

7

5
5

55

7 7

(See diagram 37,38,39,40,41)

( Diagram 37)

( Diagram 40) ( Diagram 41)

( Diagram 38) ( Diagram 39)

18

18

18

5

5

56

6 6

7

7

7

(See diagram 36)

(Diagram 36)



( Diagram 43)

( Diagram 42)

(See diagram 43)

(See diagram 42)

( Diagram 42)




